
ALLEGHENY COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT 
Air Quality Program 

 
SUMMARY OF PUBLIC COMMENTS AND DEPARTMENT RESPONSES  

 ON THE PROPOSED ISSUANCE OF ALLIED WASTE SYSTEMS OF PENNSYLVANIA, 
LLC - IMPERIAL LANDFILL  

OPERATING PERMIT NO. 0068-OP25 
 

[Notice of the opportunity for public comment appeared in the legal section of the Pittsburgh Post-
Gazette on April 24, 2025. The public comment period ended on June 2, 2025.] 

 
 

1. COMMENT: Condition III.12.b. Allied waste requests ACHD to revise the annual certification report date to 
2026 before issuing the permit. (1 Commenter) 

 
RESPONSE: The Department made the requested change. 
 

2. COMMENT: Condition III.15.d.3. Allied waste requests ACHD to revise the semiannual report dates as 
appropriate based on issuance date of the final permit. (1 Commenter) 

 
3. RESPONSE: The Department made the requested change. 

 
4. COMMENT: Condition V.A.1.a. Allied Waste requests ACHD to revise the word “offgas” to “off gas” as stated 

in RACT I. (Commenter) 
 
RESPONSE: The Department made the requested change. 
 

5. COMMENT: Condition V.A.1.d. Allied Waste requests ACHD to correct the word “permit” to “permittee”. 
(Commenter) 
 
RESPONSE: The Department made the requested change. 
 

6. COMMENT: Condition V.A.1.h. Allied Waste requests ACHD to please remove the reference to 5 percent 
oxygen and 20 percent nitrogen as this standard is no longer applicable. (Commenter) 
 
RESPONSE: This is a SIP approved RACT I requirement, and the Department cannot remove it without revising 
the SIP. Therefore, the condition remains unchanged. 
 

7. COMMENT: Condition V.A.4.o.2. Allied Waste requests ACHD to remove the reference to 5 percent oxygen 
and 20 percent nitrogen as these are no longer exceedance threshold. (Commenter) 
 
RESPONSE: The Department acknowledges that the 5 percent oxygen and 20 percent nitrogen are no longer an 
exceedance threshold. However, the Department cannot remove the requirements as requested because that is how 
it is stated in the subpart (and see also the response to comment #6 above). Moreover, the requirement provides an 
exception to the recordkeeping. Specifically, the facility is not required to keep the oxygen and nitrogen records in 
certain situations as stated in Condition V.A.4.o.2.a below and demonstrating compliance with the requirement in 
V.A.4.o.2.a (§63.1958(c)) does not require nitrogen and oxygen standards. 
 
“The permittee must keep records of each wellhead temperature monitoring value of greater than 55°C (131°F), each 
wellhead nitrogen level at or above 20%, and each wellhead oxygen level at or above 5%, except: 

 
When the permittee is subject to the provisions of 63 subpart AAAA and seeks to demonstrate compliance with the 
compliance provisions for wellhead temperature in condition §63.1958(c), but no later than September 27, 2021, the records 
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of each wellhead temperature monitoring value of 62.8 degrees Celsius (145 degrees Fahrenheit) or above instead of values 
greater than 55 degrees Celsius (131 degrees Fahrenheit).” 

  
8. COMMENT: Condition V.B.3.a. Allied Waste is requesting to reduce the observation period to 30 minutes based 

on the Applicability Determination from the USEPA dated March 13, 2008 (see appendix A below for the EPA 
determination letter). Additionally, enclosed flares rarely have visible emissions as combustion temperatures are 
high enough to promote complete combustion. (Commenter) 
 
RESPONSE: Based on the past three (3) years of enclosed flare FCE inspection reports, which demonstrated 
compliance with visible emissions requirements, and in consideration of the EPA determination letter referenced 
in Appendix A below, the Department has made the changes as requested and referenced the EPA determination 
letter in the Technical Support Document. 
 

9. COMMENT: Condition VI.B. Please change the fuel usage from natural gas to liquified petroleum gas. 
(Commenter) 
 
RESPONSE: The Department made the requested change. 
 

10. COMMENT: Calculation Spreadsheet. For PM emissions from roads (construction, soil, and waste), ACHD 
revised the control efficiency in the emissions calculation spreadsheet from 85% to 90% but the text still 
references 85%. However, the text still references 85% and should be corrected accordingly. (Commenter) 
 
RESPONSE: The Department made the requested change. 

 
List of Commenters 

 

Name Affiliation 

Mike Contestabile Weaver Consultants Group, on behalf of Allied 
Waste Systems. 
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APPENDIX A 
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EPA Determination Letter 

 
 


